Introduced by:

Date:

Shortened Hearing:

Action:

Vote:

Mayor 09/06/11 09/20/11

Enacted

8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **ORDINANCE 2011-19-16**

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$28,000 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF THE SIGN MONUMENT AND LIGHT EMITTING DIODE SIGN BOARD AT **NIKISKI FIRE STATION #1**

- WHEREAS. The FY 2011 approved budget for the Nikiski Fire Service Area included \$50,000 for the construction and purchase of a light emitting diode (LED) sign for the Nikiski Fire Station # 1; and
- WHEREAS, the estimated cost of this project, including the contract to Kenai Neon Signs of \$69,556.28 is now estimated at \$78,000; and
- WHEREAS, the \$28,000 of additional needed funding to complete this project is available in the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund Balance; and
- WHEREAS, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board at its August 10, 2011, meeting unanimously approved the completion of the LED sign project; and
- WHEREAS. this LED sign will benefit the Nikiski Fire Service Area by posting updated and timely emergency messages, community related announcements, and fire and injury prevention messages;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That \$28,000 is appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund Balance to account no. 441.51110.11411.49999 and made available for the LED sign board project for Nikiski Fire Station #1.
- **SECTION 2.** That the mayor is authorized to enter into a contract with Kenai Neon Signs to perform the work for the above-described project.
- **SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 20TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2011.

OROUGH OR

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, Borough Clerk

Yes:

Haggerty, Johnson, McClure, Murphy, Smalley, Smith, Tauriainen, Pierce

No:

None

Absent:

Knopp